## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING

## BOROUGH OF AVALON CAPE MAY COUNTY NEW JERSEY

**ORDINANCE NO. 831-2021** 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF AVALON PERTAINING TO THE MUNICIPAL COURT AND THE PERSONNEL THEREOF

This Ordinance amends the Borough Code:

- To clarify the appointment process for the appointment of the Municipal Court Administrator and Deputy Court Administrator;
- To provide that the appointments of the Administrator and Deputy Administrator are made by the Mayor with the advice and consent of Borough Council;
- To provide that that appointments of the Administrator and Deputy Administrator are also subject to the express approval of the Assignment Judge of Superior Court for Vicinage One;
- To provide that the Court Administrator acquires tenue in the position after 5 years of
  continuous services and that removal shall only be for cause; and further providing that the
  Deputy Court Administrator does not acquire tenure in the position of Deputy but does enjoy
  continual employment with the Borough during "period of good behavior and efficiency" and
  shall only be removed for cause in accordance with procedures established for all other Borough
  employees;
- To provide that only persons holding a municipal court administrator certificate may be appointed as either Administrator or Deputy

This Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading on October 27, 2021 and will be further considered for second reading, public hearing and final adoption on November 15, 2021 at the Municipal Building, 3100 Dune Drive, Avalon, NJ 08202 at 4:15 p.m.

A copy of the Ordinance is available at no charge from the Borough Clerk's Office, Borough of Avalon, 3100 Dune Drive, Avalon, NJ 08202 between the hours of 8:15 a.m. and 4:15 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

C. DANIELLE NOLLETT Borough Clerk

Publication date: November 1, 2021